

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MOTORISTS MUTUAL INSURANCE : CASE NO. 2020-0306
COMPANY, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff/Appellant, : On Appeal from the Wood County Court of
 : Appeals, Sixth Appellate District, Case No.
 : 2019 WD 0018
 v. :
 :
 IRONICS, INC. and OWENS- :
 BROCKWAY GLASS CONTAINER, :
 INC., :
 :
 :
 Defendants/Appellees. :

**MERITS BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OHIO INSURANCE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MOTORISTS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

Natalia Steele (0082530)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel: (216) 479-6187
Fax: (216) 937-3755
nsteel@vorys.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Ohio
Insurance Institute*

Merle D. Evans, III (0019230)
Milligan Pusateri Co., LPA
P.O. Box 35459
4684 Douglas Circle N.W.
Canton, Ohio 44735
mevans@milliganpusateri.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant
Motorists Mutual Insurance Company*

Theodore M. Dunn, Jr (0024195)
Buckley King, LPA
1400 Fifth Third Center
600 Superior Avenue, East
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2652
dunn@buckleyking.com

Counsel for Defendant/Appellee Ironics, Inc.

John Siciliano, Esq. (0019768)
John K. Nelson, Esq. (0013055)
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP
1000 Jackson Street
Toledo, Ohio 43604-5573
jsiciliano@slk-law.com
jnelson@slk-law.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Appellee
Owens-Brockway Glass Container, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES OF GREAT PUBLIC AND SPECIFIC INTEREST FOR <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	4
I. <u>Proposition of Law No. I</u> : The incorporation of a defective ingredient into an integrated product or system does not constitute damage to “other” property for purposes of liability coverage under commercial general liability and umbrella policie	4
A. Whether A Manufacturing Defect Is An “Occurrence” Is Fundamental To The Determination Of The Starting Point Of Liability Coverage, Yet Court Of Appeals Abandoned This Critical Analysis.....	4
B. Commercial General Liability Policies And Umbrella Policies Are Not Performance Bonds; They Do Not Insure Ordinary Business Risks That Are Matters Of Warranty And UCC-Based Claims	5
C. The Trial Court Properly Reasoned That Only Purely “Accidental” And “Fortuitous” Events Qualify As “Occurrences” That Trigger CGL Coverage; Court Of Appeals Created A Definition That Uponds Ohio Law	8
D. The Trial Court Properly Applied Economic Loss Rule And Integrated Property Concepts To The CGL And The Umbrella Policies; The Court Of Appeals’ Failure To Apply Them Consistently Created Confusing And Unsustainable New Law	9
E. The Concept Of Fortuity Cannot Be Read Out Of The Umbrella Policy Without Abandoning The Very Purpose Of That Coverage	15
F. Umbrella Policies’ Business Risk And Economic Loss-Based Exclusions Preclude Recovery For Purely Economic Loss Resulting From Shoddy Workmanship; Otherwise All Contractual Breaches Can Become Converted Into Torts.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Acuity v. City Concrete LLC, N.D.Ohio No. 4:06CV0415, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79720 (Oct. 17, 2006) 19, 20

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. McLbs, Inc., 684 F.Supp. 246 (D.Nev.1988) 7

Chemtrol Adhesives, Inc. v. American Mfgs. Mut. Ins. Co., 42 Ohio St.3d 40, 537 N.E.2d 624 (1989)..... 6

Design Concrete Founds., Inc. v. Erie Ins. Property & Cas. Co., 2014 ILApp(5th) 130353-U 17

Drake-Williams Steel, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co., 294 Neb. 386, 883 N.W.2d 60 (2016).... 5, 14

E. River Steamship Corp. v. Transameric Delaval, 476 U.S. 858, 106 S.Ct. 2295, 90 L.Ed.2d 865 (1986)..... 14

Erie Ins. Exchange v. Colony Dev. Corp., 136 Ohio App.3d 406, 736 N.E.2d 941 (10th Dist. 1999) 20

Essex Ins. Co. v. Holder, 372 Ark. 535, 261 S.W.3d 456 (2008)..... 16, 17

HDM Flugservice GmbH v. Parker Hannifin Corp., 332 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir.2003) 7, 10, 11

Land O’Lakes, Inc. v. Ratajczak, E.D.Wis. No. 14-C-1388, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186706 (Aug. 24, 2016)..... 11

Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Turner Constr. Co., 119 A.D.3d 103, 2014 NY Slip Op 3607, 986 N.Y.S.2d 74 7, 16

New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Vieira, 930 F.2d 696 (9th Cir.1991) 7

Ohio N. Univ. v. Charles Constr. Servs., 155 Ohio St.3d 197; 2018-Ohio-4057; 120 N.E.3d 762 passim

Owners Ins. Co. v. Joyce Essien M.D., N.D.Ga. No. 1:10-cv-02487-JOF, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170618 (July 7, 2011)..... 14

Park-Ohio Holdings Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co., 142 F.Supp. 3d 556 (N.D.Ohio 2015) 6, 9

Ridgway v. Gulf Life Ins. Co., 578 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir.1978)..... 13

<i>Royal Plastics v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Ohio App. 3d 221, 650 N.E.2d 180 (8th Dist. 1994)	8
<i>Tscherne v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 81620, 2003-Ohio-6158	17
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Mass.L.Rep. 64 (2004)	5
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v Home Ins. Co.</i> , 707 F.Supp. 1368 (ED NY 1988).....	16
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Riehle</i> , 113 Oho App.3d 249, 680 N.E.2d 1025 (6th Dist. 1996).....	5
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Custom Agri Systems, Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 476, 2012-Ohio-4712, 979 N.E.2d 269	passim
<i>Wis. Pharmacal Co., LLC v. Neb. Cultures of Cal., Inc.</i> , 2016 WI 14; 367 Wis. 2d 221; 876 N.W.2d 72 (2016)	11

TREATISES

9 Couch on Insurance § 129:4	6
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 21 cmt. E (1997)	11
